million for the year ended March 31, 2022 to RMB344.8 million
for the year ended March 31, 2023, primarily due to (i) increased
share-based compensation expenses in connection with RSUs

2022/23  Annual Report 年度報告 35

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論與分析

關本公司於2021年10月向僱員授出受限制股份單位
的股份酬金開支增加；及(ii)由於本公司在聯交所上
市，經常性專業及法律費用增加，其中被本公司進

行首次公開發售時產生的一次性上市開支減少所抵

銷。

研發開支

我們的研發開支主要包括(i)研發人員的僱員福利開
支；及(ii)諮詢費。下表載列我們於所示期間的研發
開支明細，以絕對金額及所佔百分比列示。

附註：

(1) 主要包括差旅開支、物業管理開支及水電費。

我們的研發開支由截至2022年3月31日止年度的人
民幣32.9百萬元減少43.7%至截至2023年3月31日
止年度的人民幣18.5百萬元，主要是由於僱員福利
開支減少，而這反映我們自主研發的資訊科技的維

護及跟進開發費用減少。

granted to our employees in October 2021; and (ii) increased
recurring professional and legal fees as the Company’s been
listed on the Stock Exchange and offset by the reduction of one-
off listing expenses incurred during the Company’s first public
offering.

Research and Development Expenses

Our research and development expenses primarily consist of (i)
employee benefits expenses for our research and development
staff; and (ii) consulting fees. The following table sets forth a
breakdown of our research and development expenses, both in
absolute amounts and as a percentage, for the periods indicated.

For the year ended March 31,

截至3月31日止年度
2023 2022

2023年 2022年
RMB % RMB %
人民幣 % 人民幣 %
(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

（人民幣千元，百分比除外）

Employee benefits expenses 僱員福利開支 10,293 55.5% 26,633 80.9%
Consulting fees 諮詢費 6,085 32.8% 4,323 13.1%
Depreciation and amortization 折舊及攤銷 1,836 9.9% 1,596 4.8%
Others(1) 其他(1) 328 1.8% 366 1.2%

Total 總計 18,542 100.0% 32,918 100.0%

Note:

(1) Primarily include travelling expenses, property management
expenses and utility expenses.

Our research and development expenses decreased by 43.7%
from RMB32.9 million for the year ended March 31, 2022 to
RMB18.5 million for the year ended March 31, 2023, primarily
because the decrease in employee benefits expenses reflecting
the decrease in the expenses of maintenance and follow-up
development of our self-developed information technology.

Arrail Group Limited  瑞爾集團有限公司 36

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論與分析

金融資產淨（減值虧損）╱減值虧損撥回

金融資產淨（減值虧損）╱減值虧損撥回指根據合

同到期的現金流量與我們預期自貿易及其他應收款

項收到的所有現金流量之間的差額所記錄的減值費

用。截至2023年3月31日止年度，我們的金融資產
減值虧損為人民幣2.9百萬元，而截至2022年3月31
日止年度則為金融資產淨減值虧損撥回人民幣4.6百
萬元，主要是由於應收賬款增加。

經營虧損

截至2023年3月31日止年度，我們的經營虧損為
人民幣190.3百萬元，而截至2022年3月31日止年
度則為經營虧損人民幣28.6百萬元，主要是由於
COVID-19導致收入減少以及有關於2021年10月